dividend income, and a $12,000, or 0.2%, decrease in interest expense. Basic and diluted loss per share for the six months ended June 30, 2020, was ($0.11)
compared to a basic and diluted earnings per share of $0.09 for the six months ended June 30, 2019.

Interest and Dividend Income. Interest and dividend income increased $627,000 or 2.5%, to $25.4 million for the six months ended June 30, 2020
from $24.8 million for the six months ended June 30, 2019. The increase was due primarily to a $789,000, or 3.3%, increase in interest on loans, which is
the Bank’s primary source of interest income, offset by a decrease of $162,000, or 25.3%, in interest on deposits due from banks and available-for-sale
securities and dividend on FHLBNY stock. Average balance of loans increased $67.4 million, or 7.2%, to $999.8 million for the six months ended June 30,
2020 from $932.3 million for the six months ended June 30, 2019. The increase in interest income on loans was driven by increases of $548,000 in
construction and land, $330,000 in multifamily residential, $175,000 in nonresidential properties and $9,000 in consumer loans. The increase was offset by
decreases of $149,000 in 1-4 family residential mortgage loans and $124,000 in business loans. The average yield on loans decreased 20 basis points to
5.02% for the six months ended June 30, 2020 from 5.22% for the six months ended June 30, 2019.

The following table presents interest income on loans receivable for the periods indicated:

For the Six Months Ended

June 30,   Change
  2020   2019   Amount   Percent
  (Dollars in thousands)

1-4 Family residential  $ 9,990  $ 10,139  $ (149)   (1.5%)
Multifamily residential   6,240   5,910   330   5.6%
Nonresidential properties   4,919   4,744   175   3.7%
Construction and land   3,369   2,821   548   19.4%
Business loans   374   498   (124)   (24.9%)
Consumer loans   52   43   9   20.9%

Total interest income on loans receivable  $ 24,944  $ 24,155  $ 789   3.3%

52

Interest and dividend income on deposits due from banks, available-for-sale securities and FHLBNY stock decreased $162,000, or 25.3%, to
$479,000 for the six months ended June 30, 2020 from $641,000 for the six months ended June 30, 2019. The average balance of deposits due from banks,
available-for-sale securities and FHLBNY stock increased $6.9 million, or 10.8%, to $71.0 million for the six months ended June 30, 2020 from $64.1
million for the six months ended June 30, 2019. The average rate earned on deposits due from banks, available-for-sale securities and FHLBNY stock
decreased 66 basis points to 1.36% for the six months ended June 30, 2020  from 2.02% for the six months ended June 30, 2019.

The following table presents interest and dividend income on deposits due from banks, available-for-sales securities and FHLBNY stock for the